

NO. 08-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

In re TROY ANTHONY DAVIS, *Petitioner*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
CAPITAL CASE**

Philip Horton*
Jason Ewart
Danielle Garten
Dominic Vote
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

Thomas H. Dunn
GEORGIA RESOURCE CENTER
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
(404) 222-9202

May 19, 2009

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

TABLE OF APPENDICES viii

OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10

I. STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR NOT FILING IN
THE DISTRICT COURT 11

II. THE EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS
CASE WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF THIS
COURT’S JURISDICTION 11

A. The Recantations In This Case Are Rare and
Exceptional 12

B. Extraordinarily, the Lower Federal Courts Denied
Mr. Davis Any “Meaningful Avenue to Avoid a
Manifest Injustice” in His First Habeas Petition..... 16

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN BARRING MR. DAVIS’ SECOND PETITION.....	16
A. Mr. Davis Diligently Discovered and Presented His New Evidence to the District Court in His First Federal Habeas Proceedings	17
B. The Court of Appeals Erred In Holding that Stand-Alone Innocence Claims Can Never Be the Subject of a Second or Successive Petition	20
IV. MR. DAVIS’ SECOND PETITION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	22
A. Mr. Davis is Entitled to An Evidentiary Hearing....	22
B. The Georgia Supreme Court’s Minimal Factual Findings Deserve No Deference under § 2254	23
V. EXECUTION OF MR. DAVIS WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES	28
A. The Eighth Amendment Bars the Execution of the Innocent.....	28
B. An Evidentiary Hearing is Required to Assess Mr. Davis’ <i>Herrera</i> Claim	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Smith</i> , 2009 WL 426261 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Bousley v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	18
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 335 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	20
<i>Clisby v. Jones</i> , 960 F.2d 925 (11th Cir.1992)	18
<i>Davis v. Terry</i> , 465 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Dobbert v. Wainwright</i> , 468 U.S. 1231 (1984).....	12
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.2. 258 (1947)	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	10, 17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	31
<i>Haouari v. U.S.</i> , 510 F.3d 350 (2d. Cir 2007)	13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2007)	28
<i>Imbler v. Craven</i> , 298 F.Supp. 795 (D.C. Cal. 1969).....	14
<i>In Re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d. 539 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14

<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	12
<i>In re Vial</i> , 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Williams</i> , 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	29
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	24
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)..	19, 22, 31, 32
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	19
<i>Rolan v. Vaughn</i> , 445 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	22
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>State ex rel Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003)	14
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	22
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Calles</i> , 271 Fed. Appx. 931 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Jasin</i> , 280 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2002)	13

<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (2001)	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	23
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , -- F.3d --, 2009 WL 1272651 (4th Cir. 2009)	13

Congressional History

141 Cong.Rec. S7803-01 (1995)	21
142 Cong.Rec. H3305 (1996)	21
H.R. CONF. REP. 104-518 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 944.	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2242	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-10-70(b)	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A -- MAJORITY AND DISSENTING
OPINIONS OF THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DENYING
PERMISSION TO FILE A SUCCESSIVE HABEAS
PETITION DATED MARCH 16, 20091a

APPENDIX B -- MAJORITY AND DISSENTING
OPINIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
GEORGIA DATED MARCH 17, 200838a

APPENDIX C -- ORDER DENYING
EXTRAORDINARY MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION BY
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CHATHAM COUNTY
DATED JULY 13, 200757a

APPENDIX D - 28 U.S.C. § 224164a

APPENDIX E - 28 U.S.C. § 224466a

APPENDIX F - 28 U.S.C. § 225469a

EXHIBITS 1-35
